
46235Federal Register / Vol. 68, No. 150 / Tuesday, August 5, 2003 / Notices 

[FR Doc. 03–19850 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,289] 

Phillips Plastics Corporation, Medical 
Molding and Assembly, Menomonie, 
WI; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on July 11, 
2003, in response to a worker petition 
filed on behalf of workers at Plastics 
Corporation, Medical Molding and 
Assembly, Menomonie, Wisconsin. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an earlier petition filed on 
June 20, 2003 (TA–W–52,107), that is 
the subject of an ongoing investigation 
for which a determination has not yet 
been issued. Further investigation in 
this case would duplicate efforts and 
serve no purpose; therefore the 
investigation under this petition has 
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of 
July, 2003 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19862 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,260] 

Rockwell Automation, Inc., Mequon, 
WI; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on July 10, 
2003, in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
at Rockwell Automation, Inc., Mequon, 
Wisconsin. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of 
July, 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19868 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,861] 

Rosewood Manufacturing Company, A 
Division of Blauer Manufacturing 
Company, Inc., Charleston, MS; Notice 
of Revised Determination on 
Reconsideration 

By letter of June 25, 2003, a company 
official requested administrative 
reconsideration regarding the 
Department’s Negative Determination 
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance, 
applicable to the workers of the subject 
firm. 

The initial investigation resulted in a 
negative determination issued on June 
13, 2003, based on the finding that 
imports of public safety sweaters and 
jackets did not contribute importantly to 
worker separations at the subject plant. 
The denial notice was published in the 
Federal Register on July 3, 2003 (68 FR 
39976). 

To support the request for 
reconsideration, the company supplied 
additional information to supplement 
that which was gathered during the 
initial investigation. Upon further 
review, it was revealed that sales and 
production figures provided in the 
initial investigation combined subject 
firm sales and production with import 
data. Subsequently, it was revealed that 
in fact sales and production declines 
did occur, and also that company 
imports increased in the relevant 
period, contributing to layoffs at the 
subject firm. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the additional 
facts obtained on reconsideration, I 
conclude that increased imports of 
articles like or directly competitive with 
those produced at Rosewood 
Manufacturing Company, Inc., A 
Division of Blauer Company, Inc., 
Charleston, Mississippi, contributed 
importantly to the declines in sales or 
production and to the total or partial 
separation of workers at the subject 
firm. In accordance with the provisions 
of the Act, I make the following 
certification:

All workers of Rosewood Manufacturing 
Company, Inc., A Division of Blauer 
Company, Inc., Charleston, Mississippi, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after May 16, 2002, 
through two years from the date of this 
certification, are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 11th day of 
July, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19859 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,523] 

Stimson Lumber Company, Arden, 
WA; Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Stimson Lumber Company, Arden, 
Washington. The application contained 
no new substantial information which 
would bear importantly on the 
Department’s determination. Therefore, 
dismissal of the application was issued.
TA–W–51,523; Stimson Lumber Company, 

Arden, Washington (July 17, 2003).

Signed at Washington, DC this 22nd day of 
July 2003. 
Timothy F. Sullivan, 
Director, , Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19858 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,305] 

National Steel Corporation/United 
States Steel C.P.A.D. Division, a.k.a 
United States Steel Corporation, 
Technical Center, Trenton, MI; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on July 14, 2003, in response 
to a worker petition filed on behalf of 
workers at United States Steel, 
Technical Center, Trenton, Michigan. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an active certification issued 
on July 9, 2003, and which remains in 
effect (TA–W–51,611E). Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.
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Signed at Washington, DC, this 22nd day 
of July, 2003. 

Richard Church. 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19865 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–52,334] 

Wellstone Mills, LLC, Formerly TNS 
Mills, Inc., Gaffney Weaving Division, 
Gaffney, SC; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on July 16, 
2003, in response to a petition filed on 
behalf of workers of Wellstone Mills, 
LLC, formerly TNS Mills, Inc., Gaffney 
Weaving Division, Gaffney, South 
Carolina. 

The petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an active certification (TA–
W–41,658), which was amended to 
reflect the new ownership and remains 
in effect through October 10, 2004. 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of 
July, 2003. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–19864 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Proposed Collection; Comment 
Request; Correction

ACTION: Correction.

SUMMARY: In the notice document 03–
19218 beginning on page 44547 in the 
issue of Tuesday, July 29, 2003, make 
the following correction: 

On page 44547 in the first column in 
the 2nd paragraph, the comment due 
date is omitted. The comment due date 
should be September 29, 2003.

Dated: July 29, 2003. 

Maria K. Flynn, 
Acting Administrator, Office of Policy 
Development, Evaluation and Research, 
Employment and Training Administration.
[FR Doc. 03–19849 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Notice of Meeting; NSB Education and 
Human Resources Subcommittee

AGENCY HOLDING MEETING: National 
Science Foundation, National Science 
Board.

DATE AND TIME: August 5, 2003; 11 a.m.–
12 a.m.—Open Session.

PLACE: The National Science 
Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard—
Room 130, Arlington, VA 22230, 
www.nsf.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Robert Webber, (703) 292–7000.

STATUS: This meeting will be open to the 
public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: 

Tuesday, August 5, 2003

Open 

NSB Subcommittee on Education and 
Human Resources, Graduate Working 
Group, Teleconference, Room 130. 

1. Overview of Graduate Working 
Group objectives 
a. Should the Graduate Working Group 

review the performance and 
evaluation reports for the GK–12, 
IGERT, and other programs? 

2. Strategies for achieving Working 
Group objectives 

3. Research on student decision-
making regarding graduate education in 
STEM fields— 

4. Impacts of increases in NSF stipend 
levels. 

5. Coordination with other Federal 
Agencies. 

6. Comments and requests related to 
the May 2003 Three-Groups Background 
Book 

7. Schedule for Graduate Working 
Group activities

Robert Webber, 
Policy Analyst, NSBO.
[FR Doc. 03–19803 Filed 8–4–03; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 50–285] 

Omaha Public Power District, Fort 
Calhoun Station, Unit 1; Exemption 

1.0 Background 

The Omaha Public Power District (the 
licensee) is the holder of Facility 
Operating License No. DPR–40 which 
authorizes operation of the Fort Calhoun 
Station, Unit 1 (FCS). The license 
provides, among other things, that the 
facility is subject to all rules, 
regulations, and orders of the U.S. 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC, 
the Commission) now or hereafter in 
effect. 

The facility consists of a pressurized 
water reactor located in Washington 
County in Nebraska. 

2.0 Request/Action 

Title 10 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations (10 CFR), part 50, appendix 
G, which is invoked by 10 CFR 50.60, 
requires that pressure-temperature (P–T) 
limits be established for reactor pressure 
vessels (RPVs) during normal operating 
and hydrostatic or leak rate testing 
conditions. Specifically, appendix G to 
10 CFR part 50 states that ‘‘[t]he 
appropriate requirements on * * * the 
pressure-temperature limits and 
minimum permissible temperature must 
be met for all conditions,’’ and ‘‘[t]he 
pressure-temperature limits identified 
as ‘ASME [American Society for 
Mechanical Engineers] Appendix G 
limits’* * * require that the limits must 
be at least as conservative as limits 
obtained by following the methods of 
analysis and the margins of safety of 
Appendix G of Section XI of the ASME 
[Boiler and Pressure Vessel] Code.’’ 
Appendix G of 10 CFR part 50 also 
specifies that the Editions and Addenda 
of the ASME Code which are 
incorporated by reference in 10 CFR 
50.55a apply to the requirements in 
appendix G to 10 CFR part 50. In the 
2003 Edition of the Code of Federal 
Regulations, the NRC endorsed Editions 
and Addenda of the ASME Code 
through the 1998 Edition and 2000 
Addenda. However, the licensee has 
currently incorporated the 1989 Edition 
of the ASME Code into the FCS 
licensing basis for defining the ASME 
Code requirements which apply to the 
plant’s ASME Code, Section XI program. 
Hence, with respect to the statements 
from appendix G to 10 CFR part 50 
referenced above, it is the 1989 Edition 
of ASME Code, Section XI, Appendix G, 
which continues to apply for FCS. 
Finally, 10 CFR 50.60(b) states that, 
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